STATE OF FLORI DA
DI VI SI ON OF ADM NI STRATI VE HEARI NGS

DEPARTMENT OF BUSI NESS AND

PROFESSI ONAL REGULATI ON,
Petitioner,

VS. Case No. 03-4208

NCEL T. W NTER,

Respondent .

N N N N N N N N N N N

RECOMVENDED ORDER

Pursuant to notice, the Division of Admnistrative
Hearings, by its duly-designated Adm nistrative Law Judge,
Carolyn S. Holifield, conducted a formal hearing in this case on
March 1, 2004, by vi deoconference between O'| ando and
Tal | ahassee, Fl ori da.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: Al pheus C. Parsons, Esquire
Departnment of Business and
Pr of essi onal Regul ation
Hur st on Buil di ng, North Tower
400 West Robi nson Street, Suite N3O1
Ol ando, Florida 32801

For Respondent: Noel T. Wnter, pro se
1751 Rose Garden Lane
Ol ando, Florida 32825



STATEMENT OF THE | SSUES

Whet her Respondent committed the violations alleged in the
Adm ni strative Conplaint dated February 4, 2002; and if so, what
penalty shoul d be inposed.

PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

In a two-count Administrative Conplaint dated February 4,
2002, the Departnment of Business and Professional Regulation
(Departnent), charged Noel T. Wnter (Respondent) with violating
Subsections 475.227(1)(q) and 475.42(1)(a) and Section 455. 228,
Florida Statutes (2000).' Specifically, in Count |I of the
Adm ni strative Conplaint, the Departnent charged Respondent with
having violated a | awful order of the Departnent in violation of
Subsection 475.227(1)(q), Florida Statutes. In Count I
Respondent is charged with having operated as a broker or
sal esperson wi thout being the holder of a valid and current
license as a broker or sal esperson, in violation of
Subsection 475.42(1)(a) and Section 455.228, Florida Statutes.

During this proceeding, the Departnent dism ssed Count |
after discovering that the Final Oder, which was the basis of
t hat charge, had been superceded by an Anended Final Order.

Thus, Count Il is the only allegation that remains at issue.

The Adm ni strative Conplaint includes the follow ng factua

al l egations to support the charge in Count I1:



6. On or about May 16, 2000, the
Departnent of Business and Prof essional
Regul ation entered a final order that, in
pertinent part, ordered Respondent to
"I medi ately cease and desist from offering
any real property for sale, rent, or |ease
until such time as Respondent has purchased,
closed on, and in good faith acquired title
to such real property.”

7. On or about Novenmber 1, 2000,
Respondent and Marie Saintil executed a
Contract for Sale and Purchase for real
property | ocated at 1818 Verona Street,

Ki ssi mree, Florida. Respondent was |isted
as seller.

8. Respondent did not own the property.

9. The Contract states "subject to seller
closing on prior transaction to purchase.”

10. Ms. Saintil tendered to Respondent
$1,500. 00 as a deposit towards purchase of
the property.

11. Respondent was listed as the escrow
agent .

12. On or about Decenber 5, 2000,
Respondent and El adio and Marim [ sic]
Rodr i guez executed a Contract for Sale and
Purchase for real property |ocated at 1818
Verona Street, Kissimee, Florida.
Respondent was |isted as the buyer.

13. On or about Decenber 18, 2000,
Respondent and Marie Saintil executed a
second Contract for Sale and Purchase for
real property |located at 1818 Verona Street,
Ki ssi mee, Fl ori da.
Respondent tinely chall enged the all egati ons and requested
a formal hearing. The Departnent forwarded the matter to the

D vision of Admi nistrative Hearings for assignment of an



Adm ni strative Law Judge. Pursuant to notice, the final hearing
was held on March 1, 2004.

At hearing, the Departnent presented the testinony of
Patrick Forsyth, a real estate broker and sal esperson, and
Robert Baird, a fornmer investigator with the Departnent. The
Departnment had six exhibits received into evidence. Respondent
testified on his own behalf and had three exhibits received into
evidence. The record was |eft open until March 15, 2004, to
gi ve Respondent additional tinme to attenpt to | ocate
Ms. Saintil, so that he could present her testinony. However,
on March 11, 2004, Respondent filed a notice advising the
undersi gned that he would not be presenting additional wtnesses
or docunentary evi dence.

On March 8, 2004, the Departnment filed a Notice of
Suppl enental Exhi bit and requested that it be allowed to offer
as a late-filed exhibit a document which had not been presented
at the final hearing. That request is denied, and the docunent
mar ked by the Department as Exhibit nunbered 8 has not been
considered in preparation of this Recommended Order

A Transcript of the proceeding was filed on March 22, 2004.
The Departnent filed a Proposed Reconmended Order on March 30,
2004. Respondent's Motion for Dism ssal and Suggested Proposed

Order was filed on March 11, 2004, and Respondent's Response to



Proposed Recommended Order was filed on April 14, 2004.
Respondent's Mdtion for Dismssal is addressed bel ow.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

Based on the oral and docunentary evidence presented at the
final hearing and on the entire record of this proceeding, the
followi ng findings of fact are nade:

1. Petitioner, the Departnent of Professional Regul ation,
is the state governnent |icensing and regul atory agency charged
with the responsibility and duty to prosecute adm nistrative
conplaints pursuant to the laws of the State of Florida, in
particul ar Section 20.165 and Chapter 475, Florida Statutes
(2003), and the rul es promul gated thereto.

2. At all tinmes relevant to this proceedi ng, Respondent,
Noel T. Wnter, was not registered as a real estate broker or
sal esperson in the State of Florida in accordance with
Chapter 475, Florida Statutes.

3. On May 5, 2000, Respondent and the Departnent entered
into a Stipulation in FDBPR Case Nos. 97-80646 and 97-80496.
Subsequently, the Departnent issued an Anended Final Order in
FDBPR Case Nos. 97-80646 and 97- 80496, which adopted and
incorporated that Stipulation. Both the Stipulation and the
Amended Final Order provide that Respondent will inmmediately
cease and desist fromoffering any real property for sale, rent,

or lease until such tinme as Respondent has "purchased, cl osed



on, or in good faith believed that Respondent woul d acquire
title to such property prior to closing.”

4. On or about Novenber 1, 2000, Respondent and Marie
Saintil executed a Contract for Sale and Purchase (Saintil
Contract), which provided for the purchase of real property
| ocated at 1818 Verona Street, Kissinmee, Florida (Verona Street
property). The Saintil Contract |isted Respondent as the seller
and Ms. Saintil as the buyer. Respondent was also |isted as the
escrow agent. The closing date for the Saintil Contract was set
for Novenmber 30, 2000.

5. The Saintil Contract indicates that Ms. Saintil paid
Respondent a deposit of $1,500.00. However, Ms. Saintil did not
pay the $1,500.00 for approximtely three weeks after she
executed the contract.

6. On Novenber 1, 2000, at the time he signed the Saintil
Contract, Respondent did not own the Verona Street property.

7. The Saintil Contract that was executed by Respondent
and Ms. Saintil had a hand-witten notation which indicated that
the sale of the Verona Street property was "subject to seller
closing on prior transaction to purchase."”

8. On Novenber 1, 2000, Respondent had no prior contract
to purchase the Verona Street property.

9. Respondent, Eladio Rodriquez, and his daughter, Marin

Perez (also Marin Rodriquez), executed a Contract for Sale and



Purchase (Rodriquez Contract) for the Verona Street property.
On this contract, Respondent was |listed as the buyer, and

M. Rodriquez and Ms. Perez were listed as the sellers of the
property.

10. Respondent signed the Rodriquez Contract on
Novenber 21, 2000, and paid a deposit of $500.00 to secure the
contract. M. Rodriquez and Ms. Perez signed the Rodriquez
Contract on Decenber 5, 2000.

11. The Rodriquez Contract set the closing date for
Decenber 30, 2000.

12. On or about Decenber 18, 2000, Respondent and
Ms. Saintil executed a second Contract for Sale and Purchase
(Second Saintil Contract) for the Verona Street property.

13. Part Il1l of the Saintil Contract provides that "the
Seller does not own title to the subject property,” but that "he
will be able to deliver title at the tine a sinultaneous closing
occurs."” That contract also provides that the "Seller
[ Respondent] discloses he is holding or is expected to hold an
executed contract between the current titleholder and hinself to
purchase the property that is the subject of this contract" and
that the contract "is subject to Seller closing on the prior

contract with the current titlehol der."



14. The Rodriquez Contract negoti ated between Respondent
and M. Rodriquez and Ms. Perez was never conpleted. The reason
the transaction failed was because financing was never obtai ned.

15. The transaction between Respondent and Ms. Saintil was
never conpl eted because financi ng was never obt ai ned.

16. If the Saintil and Rodriguez transactions had cl osed,
Respondent expected to make as much as $4, 000.00 to $5, 000. 00.

17. Respondent spent $895.00 of the $1,500.00 deposit paid
to himby Ms. Saintil in connection with the Saintil Contract.
These funds were spent for an appraisal, a processing fee,
credit reports, long-di stance phone calls to a nortgage conpany,
and postage for mailing two |oan packages.

18. Respondent has never returned the renaining $605. 00
of the deposit to Ms. Saintil, because he does not know where
she is residing or working.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

19. The Division of Adm nistrative Hearings has
jurisdiction of the parties to and the subject matter of this
proceedi ng pursuant to Section 120.569 and Subsection 120.57(1),
Florida Statutes (2003).

20. In its Adm nistrative Conplaint, the Departnent seeks
to i npose penalties agai nst Respondent that include issuance of
a cease and desist order and/or inposition of an adm nistrative

fine. Therefore, the Departnent has the burden of proving by



cl ear and convi ncing evidence that Respondent commtted the
violations alleged in the Adm nistrative Conplaint. See

Depart nent of Banki ng and Fi nance, Division of Securities and

| nvestor Protection v. OGsborne Stern and Co., 670 So. 2d 932

(Fla. 1996).

21. Cear and convincing evidence is that which is
credi ble, precise, explicit, and lacking in confusion as to the
facts in issue. The evidence nust be of such weight that it
produces in the mnd of the trier of fact the firm belief of
conviction, wthout hesitancy, as to the truth of the

all egations. Slonmowitz v. Wil ker, 429 So. 2d 797, 800 (Fla. 4th

DCA 1983).

22. As noted above, during the course of this proceeding,
t he Departnent dism ssed Count | of the Admi nistrative
Compl aint. Therefore, the only allegation to be addressed is
t he one contained in Count 11

23. In Count Il of the Adm nistrative Conplaint,
Respondent is charged with having operated as a broker or
sal esperson wi thout being the holder of a valid and current
license as a broker or salesperson. It is alleged that this
conduct is a violation of Subsection 475.42(1)(a) and
Section 455.228, Florida Statutes.

24. Subsection 475.42(1)(a), Florida Statutes, provides as

foll ows:



(1) VIOLATIONS. - -

(a) No person shall operate as a broker or
sal esperson w t hout being the hol der of a
valid and current active |icense therefor.

25. Subsection 475.01(1)(a), Florida Statutes, defines the
term "broker" as follows:

(1) As used in this part:

(a) "Broker" nmeans a person who, for
anot her, and for a conpensation or val uable
consideration directly or indirectly paid or
prom sed, expressly or inpliedly, or with an
intent to collect or receive a conpensation
or val uabl e consideration therefor,
apprai ses, auctions, sells, exchanges, buys,
rents, or offers, attenpts or agrees to
apprai se, auction, or negotiate the sale,
exchange, purchase, or rental of business
enterprises or business opportunities or any
real property or any interest in or
concerning the sane, including mneral
rights or | eases, or who advertises or holds
out to the public by any oral or printed
solicitation or representation that she or
he i s engaged in the business of appraising,
auctioni ng, buying, selling, exchanging,
| easi ng, or renting business enterprises or
busi ness opportunities or real property of
others or interests therein, including
m neral rights, or who takes any part in the
procuring of sellers, purchasers, |essors,
or | essees of business enterprises or
busi ness opportunities or the real property
of another, or |eases, or interest therein,
including mneral rights, or who directs or
assists in the procuring of prospects or in
the negotiation or closing of any
transaction which does, or is calculated to,
result in a sale, exchange, or |easing
t hereof, and who receives, expects, or is
prom sed any conpensation or val uabl e
consideration, directly or indirectly
therefor; and all persons who advertise
rental property information or lists. A
broker renders a professional service and is

10



26.

"oper at e"

27.

a professional within the nmeaning of

s. 95.11(4)(a). Wuere the term "appraise"
or "appraising"” appears in the definition of
the term"broker," it specifically excludes
t hose apprai sal services which nust be
performed only by a state-licensed or state-
certified appraiser, and those apprai sal
servi ces which may be performed by a

regi stered assi stant appraiser as defined in
part Il. The term "broker" also includes
any person who is a general partner

officer, or director of a partnership or
corporation which acts as a broker. The
term "broker" also includes any person or
entity who undertakes to list or sell one or
nore tineshare periods per year in one or
nore timeshare plans on behal f of any nunber
of persons, except as provided in

ss. 475.011 and 721. 20.

Subsection 475.01(3), Florida Statutes, defines
as foll ows:

(3) \Werever the word "operate" or
"operating" as a broker, broker-sal esperson,
or sal esperson appears in this chapter; in
any order, rule, or regulation of the
conmm ssion; in any pleading, indictnment, or
i nformati on under this chapter; in any court
action or proceeding; or in any order or
judgnent of a court, it shall be deened to
mean the conm ssion of one or nore acts
described in this chapter as constituting or
defining a broker, broker-sal esperson, or
sal esperson, not including, however, any of
t he exceptions stated therein. A single
such act is sufficient to bring a person
within the nmeaning of this chapter, and each
act, if prohibited herein, constitutes a
separate of fense.

Based on the findings of fact herein, the Departnent

has proved by clear and convi nci ng evi dence t hat Respondent

11



operated as a real estate broker with respect to the Saintil
Contract for the Verona Street property.

28. The clear and convincing evidence established that on
Novenber 1, 2000, when he offered to sell the Verona Street
property to Ms. Saintil, Respondent had not purchased or closed
on that property. Moreover, when he nmade the offer to sell the
Verona Street property to Ms. Saintil, Respondent did not have a
contract to purchase that property.

29. The evidence established that Respondent received
conpensation fromMs. Saintil and intended to receive additiona
conpensation for this transaction. First, Respondent accepted
$1,500.00 fromMs. Saintil in connection with the Saintil
Contract. O this amobunt, Respondent used approximtely $900. 00
for costs and preparation of paperwork for the transaction.

Mor eover, Respondent testified that he expected to make as nuch
as $4,000.00 to $5,000.00 at the closing of the Saintil and
Rodri quez transacti ons.

30. Subsection 475.011(2), Florida Statutes, which exenpts
certain individuals and entities from Chapter 475, Florida
Statutes, provides, in relevant part:

Exenptions.--This part does not apply to:

* * *

2) Any individual, corporation,
partnership, trust, joint venture, or other
entity which sells, exchanges, or |leases its

12



own real property; however, this exenption
shall not be available if and to the extent
that an agent, enpl oyee, or independent
contractor paid a comm ssion or other
conpensation strictly on a transacti onal
basis is enployed to nake sal es, exchanges,
or leases to or with customers in the

ordi nary course of an owner's busi ness of
sel ling, exchanging, or |easing real
property to the public;

31. According to Subsection 475.011(2), Florida Statutes,
guot ed above, an individual who is not a licensed real estate
broker or sal esperson may sell property, if he owns that
property. However, that exception does not apply in this case
because the clear and convinci ng evidence established that
Respondent did not own the property he was offering to sell.

32. Respondent argues that the Departnent should be
estopped frombringing this action, because his conduct is
consistent with the | anguage in the Arended Final O der and
Stipulation in paragraph 3 above. That | anguage states that
Respondent shoul d "cease and desist fromoffering any rea
property for sale, rent, or lease, until such tinme as Respondent
has purchased, closed on, or in good faith believed he would
acquire title to such property prior to closing.” Respondent's
argunent is unpersuasive. Here, the evidence established that
when he entered into the Saintil Contract, Respondent did not

own the real property or have a contract to purchase that

property. Moreover, the Saintil Contract established a closing

13



date prior to Respondent's purchasing or having a contract to
purchase the Verona Street property.

33. Subsection 455.228(1), Florida Statutes, authorizes
the Departnent to inpose penalties for the unlicensed practice
of professions which are |icensed and regul ated by the
Departnent. Those penalties include the issuance of cease and
desi st orders and the inposition of adm nistrative penalties not
to exceed $5, 000. 00 per incident.

34. The Departnent seeks to inpose a penalty of $5,000.00
agai nst Respondent for the violation of Subsection
475.042(1)(a), Florida Statutes, as alleged in Count Il of the
Adm nistrative Conplaint. That administrative penalty, which is
t he maxi mnum penalty, is appropriate in this case.

RECOMVVENDATI ON

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Concl usi ons
of Law, it is hereby:

RECOMMVENDED t hat t he Departnent of Business and
Prof essi onal Regul ation enter a final order:

1. Denying Respondent's notion for dism ssal;

2. Sustaining the allegation in Count Il of the
Adm ni strative Conplaint; and

3. Inposing an adm ni strative penalty of $5, 000.00 agai nst

Noel T. Wnter.

14



DONE AND ENTERED this 30th day of April, 2004, in

Tal | ahassee, Leon County, Flori da.

Condepe 3 el

CAROLYN S. HOLI FI ELD

Adm ni strative Law Judge

Di vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
The DeSoto Buil di ng

1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675  SUNCOM 278- 9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847

wwwv. doah. state. fl.us

Filed with the Cerk of the
D vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
this 30th day of April, 2004.
ENDNOTE
1/ Al references are to Florida Statutes (2000), unless

ot herw se i ndi cat ed.

COPI ES FURNI SHED,

Al pheus C. Parsons, Esquire
Departnment of Busi ness and

Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
Hur st on Buil di ng, North Tower
400 West Robinson Street, Suite N801
Ol ando, Florida 32801

Noel T. Wnter

1751 Rose Garden Lane
Ol ando, Florida 32825
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John Washi ngton, Hearing Oficer
O fice of General Counse
Depart ment of Business and
Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
Nort hwood Centre
1940 North Monroe Street
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399

Leon Biegal ski, General Counsel
Departnment of Busi ness and

Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
Nor t hwood Centre
1940 North Monroe Street
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-2202

NOTI CE OF RIGHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

Al parties have the right to submit witten exceptions within
15 days fromthe date of this Recommended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recormended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the final order in this case.
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